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NOTICE TO USERS: If any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, report to 
Breg and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

AVISO PARA LOS USUARIOS: Si se produce un incidente grave debido a este dispositivo, 
informe a Breg y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro donde esté establecido el 
usuario o el paciente.

AVIS AUX UTILISATEURS : Si un incident grave survient avec le dispositif, signalez-le à Breg et 
à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur ou le patient est situé.

HINWEISE FÜR DEN ANWENDER: Schwerwiegende Vorfälle in Bezug auf das Produkt sind 
Breg und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient ansässig ist, zu melden.

AVVISO PER GLI UTENTI: In caso di incidente grave in relazione al dispositivo, inviare una 
segnalazione a Breg e all’autorità competente dello stato membro di residenza dell’utente 
e/o del paziente.

ENGLISH
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS:
Indicated for range of motion control following Post-operative procedures including primary 
or hip revision surgery.

INTENDED USERS:
The intended user should be a licensed professional, the patient, or patient’s caregiver. 
The user should be able to read, understand and be physically capable to perform all the 
directions, warnings and cautions provided in the information for use.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
Not Applicable.

 WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS:
•	 Carefully read use/care instructions and warnings prior to use.
•	 Do not remove the T Scope hip post-op brace unless instructed by your medical treatment 

professional. Do not change the range of motion hinge settings without supervision by a 
medical professional.

•	 This device will not prevent or reduce all injuries. Proper rehabilitation and activity 
modification are also an essential part of a safe treatment program. Consult with your 
medical treatment professional regarding safe and appropriate activity level while 
wearing this device.

•	 If you experience increased pain, swelling, skin irritation, or any adverse reactions while 
using this product, immediately consult your medical professional.

•	 The hinge on this brace is designed to limit and/or control range of motion. It is not 
designed to stabilize your hip when you are weight-bearing or take the place of a walking 
aid.  Follow your physician’s advice regarding weight-bearing and always use a proper 
assistance device, such as crutches or a walker.

•	  This brace should not be used with patients exceeding 250 lbs.
•	  Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed health care 

practitioner.
•	 For single patient use only.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
1.	 Pull back the hinge cover padding, adjust the range of motion (ROM) stops if needed, 

and replace the hinge cover.
2.	 Adjust extension (-10 to 70°) by pulling the tab out and sliding to the desired setting 

(Figure A). Adjust flexion (-10 to 120°) by pulling the tab outward and sliding to the 
desired setting (Figure B). Lock the hinge using the red quick lock button (Figure C).

3.	 Measure the patient’s waist at the navel, remove the Y-tabs, trim the belt using the ruler 
guide, and attach Y-tabs. Position the waist belt at the navel. The lacer housing should be 
centered on the back by pulling both sides equally.

4.	 Slide the cuff to align with the lateral midline and secure the strap lock clips onto the 
belt.

5.	 Trim or fold the extension prevention strap, reapply the Y-tab, and tighten the strap.
6.	 Pull the lacer forward to tighten, then secure it across the waist belt.
7.	 Position the hinge bar to align with the greater trochanter and lock the telescoping lever.
8.	 Place the thigh cuff, lock the telescoping lever, wrap the thigh strap, and attach the 

buckle. Trim or fold the strap as needed and secure.

USE AND CARE:
Hand wash in 30ºC (86ºF) water with mild soap, rinse thoroughly. Rinse and lay flat to air 
dry. Do not machine wash or tumble dry. Do not place pads or straps into a mechanical dryer.

MATERIAL CONTENT:
Aluminum, Ethylene vinyl acetate (EVA),  Nylon, Polyester, Stainless Steel.

WARRANTY:
Breg products come with a limited warranty against manufacturing and material defects. No 
other warranty, expressed or implied, is given and no affirmation of or by seller, by words or 
action, will constitute a warranty. Please see www.breg.com

DISPOSAL:
Dispose of product according to local regulations.

ESPAÑOL
USO INDICADO/INDICACIONES:
Indicado para el control del rango de movimiento después de procedimientos postoperatorios, 
que incluye la cirugía primaria o de revisión de cadera.

USUARIOS PREVISTOS:
Este producto está indicado para profesionales autorizados, pacientes o cuidadores 
de pacientes. El usuario debe ser capaz de leer y comprender todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones detalladas en las instrucciones de uso, además de contar con la 
capacidad física para seguirlas.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:
No aplicable.

 ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES:
•	 Lea detenidamente las instrucciones de uso/cuidado y las advertencias antes de usar 

este producto.
•	 No se quite la abrazadera postoperatoria de cadera T Scope a menos que lo indique 

el profesional médico que le proporciona tratamiento. No cambie las posiciones de la 
bisagra de control del rango de movimiento sin la supervisión de un profesional médico.

•	 Este aparato no previene ni reduce todas las lesiones. La adecuada rehabilitación y 
modificación de la actividad son también parte esencial de un programa seguro de 
tratamiento. Consulte a su proveedor de tratamiento médico para determinar el nivel 
seguro y adecuado de actividad mientras lleva este dispositivo.

•	 Si experimenta aumento del dolor, hinchazón, irritación de la piel o cualquier reacción 
adversa al usar este producto, consulte inmediatamente a su profesional médico.

•	 La bisagra en esta abrazadera ha sido diseñada para limitar y/o controlar el rango de 
movimiento. No se ha diseñado para estabilizar la cadera cuando esté apoyando el 
peso en ella, ni para sustituir a un medio de ayuda para caminar. Siga los consejos de 
su médico sobre el apoyo del peso y utilice siempre un medio de ayuda adecuado, como 
muletas o un andador.

•	 Esta abrazadera no se debe usar en pacientes que pesen más de 113 kilos.
•	 La ley federal restringe la venta de este aparato a los casos de venta por o bajo la orden 

de un profesional médico licenciado.
•	 Para uso único en un paciente solamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
1.	 Retire el acolchado de la cubierta de la bisagra, ajuste los topes de rango de movimiento 

(ROM) si fuera necesario y vuelva a colocar la cubierta de la bisagra.
2.	 Ajuste la extensión (-10 a 70°) tirando de la pestaña hacia afuera y deslizándola hasta 

la configuración deseada (Figura A). Ajuste la flexión (-10 a 120°) tirando de la pestaña 
hacia afuera y deslizándola hasta la configuración deseada (Figura B). Bloquee la 
bisagra utilizando el botón rojo de bloqueo rápido (Figura C).

3.	 Mida la cintura del paciente a la altura del ombligo, retire las pestañas en Y, recorte el 
cinturón usando la guía de la regla y coloque las pestañas en Y. Coloque el cinturón a 
la altura del ombligo. La carcasa del cordón debe estar centrada en la parte posterior 
tirando de ambos lados por igual.

4.	 Deslice el puño para alinearlo con la línea media lateral y asegure los clips de bloqueo de 
la correa en el cinturón.

5.	 Recorte o doble la correa de prevención de extensión, vuelva a colocar la pestaña en Y 
y ajuste la correa.

6.	 Tire del cordón hacia adelante para ajustarlo y luego asegúrelo en el cinturón.
7.	 Coloque la barra de la bisagra para alinearla con el trocánter mayor y bloquee la palanca 

telescópica.
8.	 Coloque el brazalete del muslo, bloquee la palanca telescópica, enrolle la correa del 

muslo y coloque la hebilla. Recorte o doble la correa según sea necesario y asegúrela.

USO Y CUIDADOS:
Lavar a mano con agua a 30ºC (86ºF) y jabón suave, y enjuagar bien. Aclarar bien y dejar 
secar al aire. No lavar a máquina ni usar secadora. No seque los acolchados ni las tiras en 
una secadora.

MATERIALES:
Aluminio, etilvinilacetato (EVA), nailon, poliéster, acero inoxidable.

GARANTÍA:
Los productos Breg ofrecen una garantía limitada contra defectos de fabricación y materiales. 
No se ofrece ninguna otra garantía, expresa ni implícita. Ninguna afirmación del vendedor, 
por palabras o acciones, constituirá garantía alguna. Visite www.breg.com

ELIMINACIÓN:
Deseche el producto conforme a la normativa local.

FRANÇAIS
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS :
Indiqué pour le contrôle de l’amplitude des mouvements à la suite d’interventions 
postopératoires, y compris la chirurgie primaire ou de révision de la hanche.

UTILISATEURS VISÉS :
L’utilisateur visé doit être un professionnel agréé, le patient ou un soignant. L’utilisateur doit 
pouvoir lire, comprendre et être physiquement capable de suivre toutes les instructions, tous 
les avertissements et toutes les mises en garde figurant dans les informations d’utilisation.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :
Sans objet.

 AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS :
•	 Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi/les consignes d’entretien et les 

avertissements avant d’utiliser le produit.
•	 Ne retirez pas l’orthese de hanche T Scope post-operatoire sauf sur recommandation 

specifique de votre praticien. Ne changez pas le reglage de l’articulation de mobilite 
articulaire sans la supervision d’un praticien.

•	 Ce dispositif n’est pas destine a prevenir ou a reduire toutes les lesions.Une reeducation 
appropriee et un changement d’activite sont egalement des elements essentiels a un 
programme de traitement reussi. Consultez votre praticien en ce qui concerne le niveau 
d’activite sur et approprie lors du port de ce dispositif.

•	 En cas d’augmentation de la douleur, d’enflure, d’irritation de la peau ou de reactions 
indesirables lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, consultez immediatement votre praticien.

•	 L’articulation de cette orthese est conçue pour limiter et/ou controler la mobilite 
articulaire.Elle n’est pas destinee a stabiliser votre hanche lorsque vous appuyez dessus 
et elle ne remplace pas un dispositif d’aide a la marche. Suivez les recommandations 
de votre medecin en ce qui concerne la mise en appui et utilisez toujours un dispositif 
d’assistance correct tel des bequilles ou un deambulateur.

•	 Cette orthese ne doit pas etre utilisee pour des patients dont le poids depasse 113 kg.
•	 La loi federale americaine n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif que par un  praticien habilite 

ou sur ordonnance de ce dernier.
•	 Usage reserve a un seul patient.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
1.	 Tirez vers l’arrière le rembourrage du protège-charnière, ajustez les butées de l’amplitude 

de mouvement si nécessaire, puis remettez en place le protège-charnière.
2.	 Réglez l’extension (-10 à 70°) en tirant la languette vers l’extérieur et en la faisant 

glisser sur le réglage souhaité (Figure A). Réglez la flexion (-10 à 120°) en tirant la 
languette vers l’extérieur, puis en la faisant glisser sur le réglage souhaité (Figure B). 
Verrouillez la charnière à l’aide du bouton rouge de verrouillage rapide (Figure C).

3.	 Mesurez la taille du patient au niveau du nombril, retirez les languettes en Y, coupez la 
sangle à l’aide du guide de règle, puis fixez les languettes en Y. Positionnez la sangle 
abdominale au niveau du nombril. Le boîtier du lacet doit être centré sur le dos en tirant 
les deux côtés de manière égale.

4.	 Faites glisser le cuissard pour l’aligner sur la ligne médiane latérale, puis fixez les clips de 
verrouillage de la sangle sur la ceinture.

5.	 Coupez ou pliez la sangle de prévention de l’extension, réappliquez la languette en Y et 
serrez la sangle.

6.	 Tirez le lacet vers l’avant pour serrer, puis fixez-le sur la sangle abdominale.
7.	 Positionnez la barre de la charnière pour l’aligner sur le grand trochanter et verrouillez le 

levier télescopique.
8.	 Placez le cuissard, verrouillez le levier télescopique, enroulez la sangle de la cuisse, puis 

attachez la boucle. Coupez ou pliez la sangle si nécessaire et fixez-la.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN :
Lavez à la main dans l’eau à 30 °C (86 ºF) avec un savon doux, rincez soigneusement. 
Rincer et laisser sécher à plat à l’air libre. Ne pas laver en machine ni mettre au sèche-linge. 
Ne mettez pas les coussinets ou les sangles dans un sèche-linge mécanique.

MATÉRIAUX :
Aluminium, éthylène-acétate de vinyle (EVA), nylon, polyester, acier inoxydable.

GARANTIE :
Les produits Breg offrent une garantie limitée contre les défauts de fabrication et des 
matières. Aucune autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, n’est donnée et aucune affirmation 
du vendeur, orale ou écrite, ne constituera de garantie. Veuillez consulter www.breg.com

MISE AU REBUT :
Veuillez mettre ce produit au rebut en conformité avec les règles locales.

DEUTSCH
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN:
Hüftorthesen wurden entwickelt, um Patienten, die sich von einer Hüftoperation erholen oder 
an Hüftverletzungen oder -instabilitäten leiden, Kontrolle und Unterstützung zu bieten.

VORGESEHENE ANWENDER:
Der vorgesehene Anwender sollte eine zugelassene Fachkraft, der Patient oder die 
Pflegeperson des Patienten sein. Der Anwender sollte in der Lage sein, alle Anweisungen, 
Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen, zu verstehen 
und körperlich auszuführen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN:
Es sind keine Kontraindikationen bekannt.

 WARN- UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
•	 Vor Gebrauch bitte alle Anweisungen zum Gebrauch und zur Pflege sowie die 

Warnhinweise sorgfältig lesen. 
•	 Die postoperative T Scope-hüftorthese nicht entfernen, außer auf Anweisung ihres Arztes 

oder qualifizierten Pflegepersonals. Die Einstellung des Bewegungsspielraums am Gelenk 
nur unter ärztlicher Aufsicht ändern. 

•	 Dieses Produkt kann nicht alle Verletzungen verhindern oder lindern. Eine angemessene 
Rehabilitation sowie die Anpassung der Aktivitäten sind ebenfalls wesentliche 
Bestandteile eines sicheren Behandlungsplans. Sprechen sie mit ihrem Arzt/Praktiker 
über den gefahrlosen und angemessenen Aktivitätsgrad während des Tragens dieser 
orthese. 

•	 Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts zunehmende Schmerzen, Schwellungen, 
Hautreizungen oder andere unerwünschte Reaktionen auftreten, wensen Sie sich 
umgehend an Ihren Arzt. 

•	 Das Gelenk an dieser orthese ist darauf ausgelegt, den Bewegungsumfang zu begrenzen 
und/oder zu kontrollieren. Es ist nicht dafür vorgesehen, das Knie unter Belastung zu 
stabilisieren oder eine Gehhilfe zu ersetzen. Befolgen Sie die ärztlichen Anweisungen 
zur Belastung und verwenden Sie stets eine geeignete Gehhilfe z. B. Unterarmgestützen 
oder einen Rollator. 

•	 Diese Orthese darf nicht bei Patienten verwendet werden, die mehr als 113 kg wiegen. 
•	 Nach US-amerikanischem Bundesrecht ist der Verkauf dieses Produkts auf den Verkauf 

durch oder auf Verordnung eines approbierten Angehörigen der Gesundheitsberufe 
beschränkt.

•	 Nur für einen einzelnen Patienten bestimmt.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1.	 Die Polsterung der Gelenkabdeckung zurückziehen, ggf. die Anschläge des 

Bewegungsbereichs (ROM) justieren und die Gelenkabdeckung wieder anbringen. 
2.	 Die Streckung anpassen (-10 bis 70°), indem Sie die Lasche herausziehen und auf die 

gewünschte Einstellung schieben (Abb. A). Die Beugung anpassen (-10 bis 120°), indem 
Sie die Lasche herausziehen und auf die gewünschte Einstellung schieben (Abb. B). Das 
Gelenk mit der roten Schnellverschlusstaste verriegeln (Abb. C). 

3.	 Die Taille des Patienten am Nabel messen, die Y-Laschen entfernen, den Gurt mit der 
Linealführung kürzen und die Y-Laschen wieder anbringen. Den Hüftgurt am Nabel 
positionieren. Das Lacer-Gehäuse sollte auf der Rückseite zentriert werden, indem beide 
Seiten gleichmäßig gezogen werden. 

4.	 Die Manschette so verschieben, dass sie an der seitlichen Mittellinie ausgerichtet ist, und 
die Gurtverschlussclips am Gurt befestigen. 

5.	 Den Gurt zur Verhinderung der Streckung kürzen oder falten, die Y-Lasche wieder 
anbringen und den Gurt festziehen. 

6.	 Den Lacer zum Festziehen nach vorne ziehen und dann am Hüftgurt befestigen. 
7.	 Die Seitenschiene so positionieren, dass sie auf den Trochanter major ausgerichtet ist, 

und den Teleskophebel verriegeln. 
8.	 Die Oberschenkelmanschette, platzieren, den Teleskophebel verriegeln, den 

Oberschenkelgurt herumführen und die Schnalle befestigen. Den Gurt nach Bedarf kürzen 
oder falten und sichern.

VERWENDUNG UND PFLEGE:
Handwäsche bei 30 ºC (86 °F) mit mildem Waschmittel, gründlich ausspülen. An der Luft 
trocknen. Nicht in der Maschine waschen oder im Trockner trocknen. Wenn Seifenreste nicht 
gründlich abgespült werden, können Hautreizungen oder eine Beschädigung des Materials 
entstehen.

MATERIALZUSAMMENSETZUNG:
Aluminium, Ethylenvinylacetat (EVA), Nylon, Polyester, Edelstahl.

GARANTIE: 
Auf die Produkte von Breg wird eine eingeschränkte Garantie auf Herstellungs- und 
Materialfehler gewährt. Es wird keine weitere ausdrückliche oder stillschweigende 
Garantie übernommen, und keine Zusicherung des Verkäufers – weder mündlich noch 
durch Handlungen – begründet eine Garantie. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter 
www.breg.com.

ENTSORGUNG: 
Das Produkt ist gemäß den örtlich geltenden Vorschriften zu entsorgen.

ITALIANO
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI:
Indicato per il contenimento dell’ampiezza di movimento in seguito a procedure post-
operatorie, compresi interventi primari o di revisione dell’anca.

UTENTI INTERESSATI:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da professionisti autorizzati, dal paziente o dal 
personale di assistenza del paziente. L’utilizzatore deve poter leggere e comprendere, ed 
essere fisicamente in grado di seguire tutte le istruzioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni 
fornite nelle informazioni per l’uso.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:
Non applicabili.

 AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI:
•	 Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le istruzioni relative all’impiego e alla 

manutenzione, e le avvertenze.
•	 Non rimuovere il tutore post-operatorio per anca T Scope se non dietro istruzioni 

dell’operatore sanitario. Non cambiare il raggio di movimento delle cerniere senza la 
supervisione di un operatore sanitario.

•	 Questo dispositivo non previene né riduce tutte le lesioni. Parte essenziale di un 
programma terapeutico sicuro sono anche una riabilitazione adeguata e la modifica delle 
attività svolte. Consultare il proprio operatore sanitario in relazione al livello di attività 
sicuro e appropriato mentre si indossa questo dispositivo.

•	 Se durante l’uso si accusano aumento di dolore, gonfiore, irritazione cutanea o qualunque 
altra reazione avversa, consultare  immediatamente il proprio operatore sanitario.

•	 La cerniera di questo tutore è concepita per limitare e/o regolare il raggio di movimento; 
non è prevista per la stabilizzazione dell’anca quando vi si carica il peso, né per sostituire 
un ausilio di deambulazione. Seguire i consigli del medico in merito al carico del peso 
e usare sempre un appropriato dispositivo di ausilio alla deambulazione, come delle 
stampelle o un deambulatore.

•	 Questo tutore non deve essere usato su pazienti di peso superiore a 113 kg.
•	 La legge federale degli stati uniti vieta la vendita di questo dispositivo a personale non 

autorizzato o senza prescrizione medica.
•	 Esclusivamente per un singolo paziente.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
1.	 Tirare indietro l’imbottitura della copertura dello snodo, regolare i fermi dell’angolo di 

movimento se necessario e riposizionare la copertura dello snodo.
2.	 Regolare l’estensione (da -10° a 70°) tirando la linguetta verso l’esterno e facendola 

scorrere fino all’impostazione desiderata (Figura A). Regolare la flessione (da -10° a 
120°) tirando la linguetta verso l’esterno e facendola scorrere fino all’impostazione 
desiderata (Figura B). Bloccare lo snodo utilizzando il pulsante rosso di blocco rapido 
(Figura C).

3.	 Misurare la vita del paziente all’altezza dell’ombelico, rimuovere le linguette a Y, tagliare 
la cintura utilizzando la guida del righello e agganciare le linguette a Y. Posizionare la 
cintura in vita all’altezza dell’ombelico. L’alloggiamento del laccio deve essere centrato 
sul retro tirando in egual misura entrambi i lati.

4.	 Far scorrere la fascia in modo che si allinei con la linea mediana laterale e fissare gli 
agganci di blocco della cinghia sulla cintura.

5.	 Tagliare o piegare la cinghia di blocco dell’estensione, riagganciare la linguetta a Y e 
stringere la cinghia.

6.	 Tirare il laccio in avanti per stringere, quindi fissarlo sulla cintura in vita.
7.	 Posizionare la barra dello snodo in modo che si allinei con il grande trocantere e bloccare 

la leva telescopica.
8.	 Posizionare la fascia della coscia, bloccare la leva telescopica, avvolgere la cinghia della 

coscia e agganciare la fibbia. Tagliare o piegare la cinghia secondo necessità, quindi 
agganciarla.

USO E MANUTENZIONE:
Lavare a mano in acqua a 30 ºC (86 ºF) con sapone neutro e risciacquare abbondantemente. 
Sciacquare e lasciar asciugare all’aria disponendo gli articoli in piano. Non lavare in lavatrice 
né asciugare nell’asciugatrice. Non mettere i cuscinetti né i cinturini in asciugatrice.

CONTENUTO DEL MATERIALE:
Alluminio, etilene vinil acetato (EVA), nylon, poliestere, acciaio inossidabile.

GARANZIA:
I prodotti Breg sono dotati di una garanzia limitata contro i difetti di fabbricazione e 
dei materiali. Non viene fornita nessun’altra garanzia, espressa o implicita, e nessuna 
affermazione di o da parte del venditore, con parole o azioni, costituirà una garanzia. 
Consultare www.breg.com

SMALTIMENTO:
Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali.

MERKNAD TIL BRUKERE: Hvis det har forekommet alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse med 
utstyret, skal det rapporteres til Breg og kompetent myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren 
og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

NORSK
BRUKSOMRÅDE/INDIKASJONER:
Anbefalt for kontroll av bevegelsesutslag etter postoperative inngrep, inkludert primær- eller 
revisjonskirurgi i hoften.

TILTENKTE BRUKERE:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være en autorisert fagperson, pasienten eller pasientens 
omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal være i stand til å lese, forstå og være fysisk i stand til å følge 
alle instruksjoner, advarsler og forholdsregler som er gitt i bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORSIKTIGHETSREGLER:
•	 Les bruksanvisning og advarsler nøye før bruk.
•	 Ikke fjern T-Scope hip post-op-støtten med mindre du får beskjed om det av 

helsepersonell. Innstillingene for hengslenes bevegelsesområde må ikke endres uten 
oppsyn fra helsepersonell.

•	 Dette produktet vil ikke hindre eller redusere alle skader. Riktig rehabilitering og 
tilpasning av aktiviteter er også en viktig del av et trygt behandlingsopplegg. Diskuter 
med legepersonell om trygt og riktig aktivitetsnivå når du bruker denne enheten.

•	 Hvis du opplever økt smerte, hevelse, hudirritasjon eller eventuelt andre uønskede 
reaksjoner mens du bruker dette produktet, må du umiddelbart ta kontakt med 
helsepersonell.

•	 Hengselet på denne støtten er utformet for å begrense og/eller kontrollere 
bevegelsesrom. Den er ikke konstruert for å stabilisere hoften din når du bærer vekt eller 
erstatte en gangstøtte. Følg legeråd om vektbærende aktiviteter og bruk alltid riktige 
hjelpeanordninger når du skal gå, som krykker eller rullator.

•	 Denne støtten skal ikke brukes til pasienter som veier mer enn 113 kg.
•	 Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning kan dette utstyret kun selges av eller etter forordning av, 

autorisert helsepersonell.
•	 Kun for bruk på én pasient.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1.	 Trekk tilbake hengseldekselpolstringen, juster bevegelsesområdet (ROM) ved behov, og 

sett på hengseldekselet.
2.	 Juster forlengelsen (-10 til 70°) ved å trekke ut klaffen og skyve til ønsket innstilling 

(figur A). Juster fleksjonen (-10 til 120°) ved å trekke klaffen utover og skyve til ønsket 
innstilling (figur B). Lås hengslet med den røde hurtiglåseknappen (figur C).

3.	 Mål pasientens midje ved navlen, fjern Y-klaffene, trim beltet ved hjelp av linjalføreren 
og fest Y-klaffene. Posisjoner midjebeltet ved navlen. Lacerhuset skal sentreres på 
baksiden ved å trekke begge sider likt.

4.	 Skyv mansjetten for å justere med den laterale midtlinjen, og fest stroppelåsklemmene 
på beltet.

5.	 Trim eller fold den forlengelsesforebyggende stroppen, sett på Y-klaffen igjen og stram 
stroppen.

6.	 Trekk laceren fremover for å stramme, og fest den deretter over midjebeltet.
7.	 Posisjoner hengselstangen slik at den er på linje med den større trokanteren, og lås 

teleskopspaken.
8.	 Plasser lårmansjetten, lås teleskopspaken, vikle lårstroppen og fest spennen. Trim eller 

fold stroppen etter behov og fest.

BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD:
Håndvask med vann på 30ºC med mild såpe, skyll grundig. Skyll og legg flatt for å lufttørke. 
Må ikke vaskes i maskin eller tørkes i tørketrommel. Hverken puter eller stropper skal tørkes 
i tørketrommel.

MATERIALINNHOLD:
Aluminium, etylen-vinylacetat (EVA), nylon, polyester, rustfritt stål.

GARANTI:
Breg-produkter leveres med en begrenset garanti mot produksjons- og materialfeil. Det gis 
ingen videre garanti, verken uttrykkelig eller underforstått, og ingen bekreftelse fra eller av 
selger, verken i ord eller handling, utgjør noen form for garanti. Se www.breg.com

AVFALLSHÅNDTERING:
Produktet skal avhendes i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

T Scope® Hip Post-Op 
Brace

Orthèse de hanche post-opératoire T Scope

Ortesis postoperatoria de cadera T Scope

Tutore post-operatorio per l’anca T Scope

T Scope Postoperative Hüftorthese

T-Scope hip post-op-støtte

Postoperativ T Scope ortose

T Scope höftortos för efteroperation

T Scope postoperatiivinen lonkkatuki

T-Scope Heup Post-Op Brace

Ortótese pós-cirúrgica para a anca T Scope

T Scope Pooperacyjna orteza biodrowa

T Scope Pendakap Pasca Pembedahan Pinggul

breg.com/hip breg.com/hip

MEDDELELSE TIL BRUGERE: Hvis der er indtruffet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse med 
enheden, skal dette rapporteres til Breg og den kompetente myndighed i regionen, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

DANSK
TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER:
Indiceres til kontrol af bevægelsesområde (ROM-kontrol) efter postoperative procedurer, 
herunder primær hofteoperation eller revisionsoperation i hoften.

TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE:
Den tilsigtede bruger bør være en autoriseret fagperson, patienten eller patientens 
omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå og være fysisk i stand til at udføre alle de 
anvisninger, advarsler og forholdsregler, der er angivet i brugsanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ikke relevant.

 ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER:
•	 Læs brugs- og plejevejledningen og alle advarsler omhyggeligt igennem før brug.
•	 Den postoperative T Scope-hofteskinne må ikke fjernes, medmindre andet er anvist af 

din behandlende sundhedsperson Indstillingerne for hængslets bevægeudslag må ikke 
justeres uden tilsyn af en sundhedsfaglig person.

•	 Denne anordning vil ikke forhindre eller reducere alle skader. Korrekt genoptræning og 
ændret aktivitetsniveau er også en vigtig del af et sikkert behandlingsprogram. Kontakt 
din læge vedrørende planlægning af et sikkert og passende aktivitetsniveau i forbindelse 
med anvendelsen af denne anordning.

•	 Hvis du oplever forværrede smerter, hævelse, hudirritation eller andre bivirkninger ved 
brugen af dette produkt, skal du straks søge lægehjælp.

•	 Hængslet på denne ortose er konstrueret til at begrænse og/eller styre 
bevægelsesområdet. Den er ikke designet til at stabilisere din hofte, når du er bærer på 
en vægt eller i stedet for et ganghjælpemiddel. Følg din læges anvisninger vedrørende 
vægtbelastning, og brug altid en korrekt støtteanordning såsom krykker eller et 
gangstativ.

•	 Denne ortose bør ikke bruges til patienter, der vejer mere end 250 pund.
•	 Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må denne anordning kun sælges eller ordineres af en læge.
•	 Kun til brug for en enkelt patient.

BRUGSANVISNING:
1.	 Træk hængseldækslets polstring tilbage, juster bevægelsesområdet (ROM) stop, hvis det 

er nødvendigt, og sæt hængseldækslet på igen.
2.	 Juster forlængelsen (-10 til 70°) ved at trække tappen ud og skubbe til den ønskede 

indstilling (Figur A). Juster fleksion (-10 til 120°) ved at trække tappen udad og skubbe 
til den ønskede indstilling (Figur B). Lås hængslet ved hjælp af den røde hurtiglåseknap 
(Figur C).

3.	 Mål patientens talje i navlehøjde, fjern Y-fanerne, afkort bæltet ved hjælp af 
linealguiden, og fastgør Y-fanerne. Placer taljebæltet ved navlen. Snørehuset skal 
centreres på ryggen ved at trække jævnt i begge sider.

4.	 Skub manchetten for at flugte med den laterale midtlinje, og fastgør spændelåsens klips 
på bæltet

5.	 Trim eller fold stroppen til forebyggelse af forlængelse, sæt Y-fanen på igen, og stram 
derefter stroppen.

6.	 Træk snøren fremad for at stramme, og fastgør den derefter over taljebæltet.
7.	 Placer hængselstangen, så den flugter med trochanter major, og lås teleskopgrebet.
8.	 Placer lårmanchetten, lås teleskophåndtaget, pak lårremmen ind, og fastgør spændet. 

Trim eller fold remmen efter behov og fastgør den.

ANVENDELSE OG PLEJE:
Vask i hånden i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vand med mild sæbe, skyl grundigt. Skyl og læg til tørre 
på et plant underlag. Undlad maskinvask eller tørretumbling. Plader eller remme må ikke 
tørretumbles.

MATERIALEINDHOLD:
Aluminium, Ethylen vinylacetat (EVA), nylon, polyester, rustfrit stål.

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter leveres med en begrænset garanti mod fabrikations- og materialefejl. Ingen 
anden garanti, udtrykt eller underforstået, gives, og ingen bekræftelse fra eller af sælger, 
ved ord eller handling, vil udgøre en garanti. Se venligst www.breg.com

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale regler.
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UWAGA DO UŻYTKOWNIKÓW: Jeżeli wystąpiło jakiekolwiek poważne zdarzenie pozostające w 
związku z wyrobem, należy powiadomić o nim firmę Breg i właściwy organ państwa członkowskiego 
zamieszkiwanego przez użytkownika i/lub pacjenta. 

HUOMAUTUS KÄYTTÄJILLE: Jos laitteeseen liittyen sattuu vakava vaaratilanne, siitä tulee 
ilmoittaa Bregille ja käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan valvontaviranomaiselle.

AVISO AOS UTILIZADORES: Caso ocorra algum incidente grave relacionado com o dispositivo, 
informe a Breg e a autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o utilizador e/ou 
paciente está sediado.

SUOMI
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET:
Tarkoitettu liikeradan hallintaan leikkauksen jälkeisissä toimenpiteissä, mukaan lukien 
ensisijainen lonkkaleikkaus tai lonkan uusintaleikkaus.

TARKOITETUT KÄYTTÄJÄT:
Suunnitellun käyttäjän tulee olla lisensoitu ammattilainen, potilas tai potilaan hoitaja. 
Käyttäjän tulee pystyä lukemaan, ymmärtämään ja fyysisesti suorittamaan kaikki 
käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet, varoitukset ja varotoimet.

VASTAVÄITTEET:
Ei sovellettavissa.

 VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET:
•	 Lue käyttö-/hoito-ohjeet ja varoitukset huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä.
•	 Älä poista postoperatiivista T Scope -lonkkatukea ilman lääkärisi lupaa. Muuta 

saranoiden liikeratasäätöjä ainoastaan lääkärin valvonnassa.
•	 Tämä laite ei estä tai vähennä kaikkia vammoja. Asianmukainen kuntoutus ja 

yksilöllisten tarpeiden mukaan suunnitellut fyysiset aktiviteetit ovat olennainen osa 
turvallista hoito-ohjelmaa. Keskustele fyysistä aktiivisuutta koskevasta turvallisuudesta 
ja suosituksista lääkärisi kanssa ennen kuin aloitat laitteen käytön.

•	 Ota välittömästi yhteyttä lääkäriisi, jos tätä tuotetta käytettäessä ilmenee kipuja, 
turvotusta, ihoärsytystä tai mitä tahansa muita haittavaikutuksia.

•	 Tämän tuen saranat on suunniteltu rajoittamaan ja/tai hallitsemaan polven liikerataa. 
Sitä ei ole suunniteltu korvaamaan muita apuvälineitä tai stabiloimaan lonkkaa 
kuormituksen aikana. Noudata lääkärisi antamia kuormitusta ja taakkojen nostamista 
koskevia ohjeita ja käytä aina asianmukaisia apuvälineitä, kuten kyynärsauvoja tai 
rollaattoria.

•	 Tätä tukea ei tulisi käyttää potilailla, joiden paino ylittää 113 kg.
•	 Yhdysvaltojen liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän laitteen myynnin lisensoiduille lääkäreille 

tai heidän määräyksestään.
•	 Tämä laite on tarkoitettu henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
1.	 Vedä saranoiden suojapehmuste taakse, säädä tarvittaessa liikealueen rajoittimia (ROM-

stoppeja) ja aseta pehmuste takaisin paikoilleen.
2.	 Säädä ojennus (-10...70°) vetämällä säädintä ulospäin ja liu’uttamalla se haluttuun 

asentoon (kuva A). Säädä taivutus (-10...120°) vetämällä säädintä ulospäin ja 
liu’uttamalla se haluttuun asentoon (kuva B). Lukitse sarana käyttämällä punaista 
pikalukituspainiketta (kuva C).

3.	 Mittaa potilaan vyötärönympärys navan kohdalta, irrota Y-tarrat, leikkaa vyö oikeaan 
mittaan viivaimen avulla ja kiinnitä Y-tarrat takaisin. Aseta vyö navan kohdalle. 
Kiristämällä molempia puolia samanaikaisesti tukikotelo sijoittuu keskelle selkää.

4.	 Liu’uta mansettia niin, että se asettuu lateraaliseen keskilinjaan, ja kiinnitä hihnan 
lukitussoljet vyöhön.

5.	 Leikkaa tai taita ojennuksen estohihna sopivan mittaiseksi, kiinnitä Y-tarra takaisin ja 
kiristä hihna.

6.	 Vedä tuki kiristääksesi, ja kiinnitä se vyötäröhihnan päälle.
7.	 Aseta saranatanko siten, että se asettuu reisiluun ison sarvennoisen kohdalle, ja lukitse 

teleskooppivipu.
8.	 Aseta reisimansetti, lukitse teleskooppivipu, kierrä reisihihna paikalleen ja kiinnitä solki. 

Leikkaa tai taita hihna tarpeen mukaan ja kiinnitä.

KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO:
Pese käsin 30 ºC asteisella vedellä ja miedolla saippualla, huuhtele huolellisesti. Huuhtele 
ja anna kuivua vaakatasossa. Älä pese koneessa tai rumpukuivaa. Älä kuivaa tyynyjä tai 
hihnoja kuivausrummussa.

MATERIAALIT:
Alumiini, eteeni-vinyyliasetaatti (EVA), nailon, polyesteri, ruostumaton teräs.

TAKUU:
Bregin tuotteilla on rajoitettu takuu valmistus- ja materiaalivirheiden varalta. Mitään muuta 
nimenomaista tai hiljaista takuuta ei myönnetä, eikä mikään myyjän sanoin tai teoin 
ilmaisema vakuutus muodosta takuuta. Katso www.breg.com

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Hävitä tuote paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

POLSKI
PREZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA:
Wskazane do kontrolowania zakresu ruchu po zabiegach operacyjnych, w tym po 
pierwotnej operacji biodra lub jego rewizji.

PRZEZNACZENIE:
Docelowym użytkownikiem powinien być licencjonowany specjalista, pacjent lub jego 
opiekun. Użytkownik powinien być w stanie przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje, 
ostrzeżenia i przestrogi zawarte w instrukcji użycia oraz być fizycznie zdolny do ich 
przestrzegania.

KONTRAINDIKASI:
Nie dotyczy.

 OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI:
•	 Przed użyciem dokładnie przeczytaj instrukcje użycia/konserwacji i ostrzeżenia.
•	 Nie zdejmuj pooperacyjnej ortezy stawu biodrowego T Scope, chyba że zostanie to 

zalecone przez lekarza prowadzącego leczenie. Nie zmieniaj ustawień zakresu ruchu 
zawiasów bez nadzoru specjalisty medycznego.

•	 Ten wyrób medyczny nie zapobiegnie wszystkim urazom ani nie zredukuje stopnia 
ich dotkliwości. Istotnym elementem bezpiecznego programu leczenia jest również 
odpowiednia rehabilitacja i modyfikacja aktywności fizycznej. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem 
prowadzącym leczenie w celu ustalenia bezpiecznego i odpowiedniego poziomu 
aktywności fizycznej podczas noszenia tego wyrobu medycznego.

•	 W razie wystąpienia silnego bólu, opuchlizny, podrażnienia skóry lub jakichkolwiek 
niepożądanych reakcji podczas użytkowania tego wyrobu, niezwłocznie zasięgnij 
porady pracownika służby zdrowia.

•	 Zawias umieszczony w tej ortezie ma na celu ograniczanie lub kontrolowanie zakresu 
ruchu. Nie jest przeznaczony do stabilizacji twojego stawu biodrowego podczas 
noszenia ciężkich przedmiotów ani nie zastępuje sprzęt pomocniczego do chodzenia. 
Przestrzegaj zaleceń lekarza dotyczących noszenia ciężarów i zawsze używaj 
odpowiedniej pomocy ortopedycznej, takiej jak kule lub chodzik.

•	 Pacjenci, których masa ciała przekracza 113 kg, nie powinni stosować tej ortezy.
•	 Na mocy prawa federalnego ten wyrób może być sprzedawany wyłącznie przez 

licencjonowanego specjalistę lub na jego zlecenie.
•	 Produkt może być używany wyłącznie przez jednego pacjenta.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA:
1.	 Wyciągnij powłokę pokrycia zawiasu, dostosuj ograniczniki zakresu ruchu (ROM) 

w razie potrzeby i wymień pokrycie zawiasu.
2.	 Wyregulować stopień wyprostowania (od -10° do 70°) poprzez wyciągnięcie języczka 

i przesunięcie go do wybranego ustawienia (rysunek A). Wyregulować stopień zginania 
(od -10° do 120°) poprzez wyciągnięcie języczka i przesunięcie go do wybranego 
ustawienia (rysunek B). Zamknij zawias za pomocą czerwonego przycisku szybkiego 
zamknięcia (rysunek C).

3.	 Zmierz talię pacjenta na poziomie pępka, wyjmij języczki w kształcie litery „Y” 
skróć pas przy użyciu prowadnicy linijki i zamocuj uszka w kształcie litery „Y”. Ułóż 
pas na poziomie pępka. Obudowa spinaczy powinna być wyśrodkowana na plecach, 
równomiernie pociągając obie strony.

4.	 Przesuń nogawkę, aby wyrównać ją z boczną linią środkową i zamocuj zaciski blokady 
na pasie.

5.	 Skróć lub złóż pasek zapobiegający rozszerzeniu, ponownie zamocuj uszka w kształcie 
litery „Y” i zaciśnij pasek.

6.	 Pociągnij spinacz do przodu, aby go zacisnąć, a następnie zamocuj go wzdłuż pasa 
wokół talii.

7.	 Ułóż szynę zawiasową w taki sposób, aby wyrównać go z krętarzem większym 
i zamknąć dźwignię teleskopową.

8.	 Umieść nogawkę biodrową, zamknij dźwignię teleskopową, owiń biodro paskiem 
i przyczep klamrę. Skróć lub złóż pasek w razie potrzeby i zamocuj go.

UŻYTKOWANIE I PIELĘGNACJA:
Prać ręcznie w wodzie o temp. 30ºC (86ºF) z dodatkiem delikatnego mydła, dokładnie 
opłukać. Należy je wypłukać i rozłożyć na płasko na powietrzu aż do wyschnięcia. Nie 
prać w pralce ani nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej. Nie wkładaj podkładek ani pasków do 
suszarek mechanicznych.

SKŁAD MATERIAŁU:
Aluminium, oktan etyleno-winylu (EVA), nylon, poliester, stal nierdzewna.

GWARANCJA:
Produkty Breg objęte są ograniczoną gwarancją na wady produkcyjne i materiałowe. Nie 
udziela się żadnej innej gwarancji, wyraźnej ani dorozumianej, i żadne oświadczenie 
sprzedawcy, słowne lub czynnie, nie będzie stanowić gwarancji. Zobacz www.breg.com

UTYLIZACJA:
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

PORTUGUÊS
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:
Indicada para o controlo da amplitude de movimentos após procedimentos pós-operatórios, 
incluindo cirurgia primária ou de revisão da anca.

UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS:
O utilizador previsto deve ser um profissional licenciado, o paciente ou o cuidador do 
paciente. O utilizador deve ser capaz de ler, entender e ter capacidade física para seguir 
todas as instruções, advertências e cuidados fornecidos nas informações de utilização.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES:
Não aplicável.

 ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:
•	 Leia com atenção as instruções de utilização/cuidados e avisos antes da colocação.
•	 Não retire a ortótese pós-cirúrgica para a anca T Scope a menos que o médico 

responsável pelo seu tratamento assim o indique. Não altere os ajustes da articulação de 
amplitude de movimento sem supervisão de um médico.

•	 Este equipamento não evita nem reduz todas as lesões. A reabilitação adequada e 
alteração da atividade são também partes essenciais de um programa de tratamento 
seguro. Consulte o médico responsável pelo seu tratamento em caso de dúvidas sobre o 
nível adequado e seguro de atividades enquanto utiliza este equipamento.

•	 Caso sinta um aumento da dor, inchaço, irritação da pele ou quaisquer reações adversas 
durante a utilização deste produto, consulte imediatamente o seu médico.

•	 A articulação nesta ortótese foi desenvolvida para limitar e/ou controlar a amplitude de 
movimento. Não foi concebida para estabilizar a sua anca quando está a suportar o peso 
corporal ou como substituto de um auxiliar de marcha. Siga as orientações do seu médico 
sobre apoiar o peso e use sempre um auxiliar de marcha adequado, como muletas ou 
um andarilho.

•	 Esta ortótese não deve ser utilizada em doentes com peso superior a 113,4 kg (250 lb).
•	 Segundo a Lei Federal dos Estados Unidos da América, este dispositivo só pode ser 

vendido por um profissional de saúde licenciado ou por prescrição do mesmo.
•	 Apenas para utilização num único paciente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
1.	 Puxe para trás a almofada do resguardo da articulação, ajuste os limitadores da 

amplitude de movimento (AM), se necessário, e volte a colocar o resguardo da 
articulação.

2.	 Ajuste a extensão (-10 a 70°) puxando a correia para fora e fazendo-a deslizar para 
a posição pretendida (Figura A). Ajuste a flexão (-10 a 120°) puxando a correia para 
fora e fazendo-a deslizar para a posição pretendida (Figura B). Bloqueie a articulação 
utilizando o botão vermelho de bloqueio rápido (Figura C).

3.	 Meça a cintura do paciente ao nível do umbigo, retire as correias em Y, ajuste o cinto 
com a régua-guia e fixe as correias em Y. Posicione o cinto ao nível do umbigo. O suporte 
das correias deve ficar centrado na parte de trás ao puxar ambos os lados de igual forma.

4.	 Deslize a ligadura para a alinhar com a linha média (lateral) e fixe os clipes de bloqueio 
da correia no cinto.

5.	 Ajuste ou dobre a correia de prevenção de extensão, volte a passar a correia em Y e 
aperte-a.

6.	 Puxe a correia para a frente para a apertar e, em seguida, passe e fixe-a no cinto.
7.	 Posicione a barra da articulação para a alinhar com o trocânter maior e bloquear a 

alavanca telescópica.
8.	 Coloque a manga da coxa, tranque a alavanca telescópica, enrole a correia da coxa e 

prenda a fivela. Ajuste ou dobre a correia conforme necessário e fixe-a.

UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS:
Lavar à mão em água a 30 ºC (86 ºF) com sabão neutro e enxaguar abundantemente. 
Enxague e deixe secar horizontalmente ao ar livre. Não lave ou seque na máquina. Não 
coloque almofadas ou correias na máquina de secar.

COMPOSIÇÃO DO MATERIAL:
Alumínio, acetato de etileno-vinilo (EVA), nylon, poliéster, aço inoxidável.

GARANTIA:
Os produtos Breg são fornecidos com uma garantia limitada contra defeitos de fabrico e de 
material. Nenhuma outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, e nenhuma afirmação do ou pelo 
vendedor, por palavras ou ações, constituirá uma garantia. Consulte www.breg.com

ELIMINAÇÃO:
Elimine o produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

KENNISGEVING AAN GEBRUIKERS: Indien zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan met 
betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, dient dit te worden gemeld aan Breg en de bevoegde autoriteit 
van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

NEDERLANDS
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES:
Geschikt voor bewegingscontrole na postoperatieve procedures, waaronder een primaire 
operatie of een heuprevisieoperatie.

BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: 
De beoogde gebruiker is een gediplomeerd beroepsbeoefenaar, de patiënt of de verzorger van 
de patiënt. De gebruiker moet alle aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen 
in de gebruiksaanwijzing kunnen lezen, begrijpen en er fysiek toe in staat zijn.

CONTRA-INDICATIES:
Niet van toepassing.

 WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:
•	 Lees vóór gebruik zorgvuldig de gebruiks-/verzorgingsinstructies en waarschuwingen.
•	 Verwijder de T Scope heup postoperatieve brace niet, tenzij dit wordt geïnstrueerd door 

uw behandelend arts. Verander de instellingen van het bewegingsbereik van het scharnier 
niet zonder toezicht van een arts.

•	 Dit apparaat zal niet alle verwondingen voorkomen of verminderen. Ook een goede 
revalidatie en aanpassing van de activiteiten zijn een essentieel onderdeel van een veilig 
behandelingsprogramma. Raadpleeg uw medische beroepsbeoefenaar met betrekking tot 
een veilig en gepast activiteitsniveau tijdens het dragen van dit apparaat.

•	 Als u tijdens het gebruik van dit product last krijgt van toegenomen pijn, zwelling, 
huidirritatie of andere bijwerkingen, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw arts.

•	 Het scharnier op deze brace is ontworpen om het bewegingsbereik te beperken en/
of te controleren. Het is niet ontworpen om uw heup te stabiliseren wanneer u gewicht 
draagt of om de plaats in te nemen van een loophulpmiddel. Volg het advies van uw arts 
met betrekking tot het dragen van gewicht en gebruik altijd een goed hulpmiddel, zoals 
krukken of een rollator.

•	 Deze brace mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten van meer dan 113 kg.
•	 Volgens de federale wetgeving mag dit apparaat alleen worden verkocht door of op 

voorschrift van een bevoegd arts.
•	 Alleen voor gebruik bij één patiënt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1.	 Trek de vulling van het scharnierdeksel terug, pas indien nodig de ROM-stops (Range of 

Motion) aan en plaats het scharnierdeksel terug.
2.	 Pas de verlenging aan (-10 tot 70°) door het lipje uit te trekken en naar de gewenste 

instelling te schuiven (Afbeelding A). Pas de flexie aan (-10 tot 120°) door het lipje naar 
buiten te trekken en naar de gewenste instelling te schuiven (Afbeelding B). Vergrendel 
het scharnier met de rode knop voor snelle vergrendeling (Afbeelding C).

3.	 Meet de taille van de patiënt ter hoogte van de navel, verwijder de Y-tabs, snijd de riem 
bij met behulp van de liniaalgeleider en bevestig de Y-tabs. Plaats de heupriem bij de 
navel. De lacerbehuizing moet gecentreerd worden op de achterkant door even hard aan 
beide zijden te trekken.

4.	 Schuif de manchet op één lijn met de laterale middellijn en bevestig de 
riemvergrendelingsclips aan de riem.

5.	 Knip of vouw de preventieve verlengband bij, breng de Y-tab weer aan en trek de band 
strak.

6.	 Trek de veter naar voren om hem vast te zetten en maak hem dan vast over de heupriem.
7.	 Plaats de scharnierstang op één lijn met de trochanter major en vergrendel de 

telescoophendel.
8.	 Plaats de dijbeenmanchet, vergrendel de telescoophendel, wikkel de dijbeenband om en 

bevestig de gesp. Knip of vouw de riem bij als dat nodig is en maak hem vast.

GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD:  
Met de hand wassen in water van 30ºC (86ºF) met milde zeep, daarna grondig uitspoelen. 
Afspoelen en plat neerleggen om aan de lucht te laten drogen. Niet in de wasmachine wassen 
of in de wasdroger drogen. Plaats geen kompressen of riemen in een mechanische droger.

MATERIALEN INHOUD: 
Aluminium, Ethyleenvinylacetaat (EVA), Nylon, Polyester, Roestvrij Staal.

GARANTIE: 
Breg-producten worden geleverd met een beperkte garantie tegen fabricage- en 
materiaalfouten. Er wordt geen andere expliciete of impliciete garantie gegeven en geen 
verklaring van of door de verkoper, door woorden of handelingen, zal een garantie vormen. 
Zie www.breg.com

AFVOER:  
Product volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afvoeren. 

NOTIS KEPADA PENGGUNA: Jika sebarang insiden serius telah berlaku yang berkaitan 
dengan peranti, laporkan kepada Breg dan pihak berkuasa kompeten Negara Anggota 
tempat pengguna dan/atau pesakit berada.

BAHASA MELAYU
TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN / PETUNJUK:
Disarankan untuk kawalan julat pergerakan selepas prosedur pascapembedahan termasuk 
pembedahan primer atau semakan semula pinggul.

SASARAN PENGGUNA:
Pengguna sasaran hendaklah merupakan profesional berlesen, pesakit atau penjaga pesakit. 
Pengguna hendaklah boleh membaca, memahami dan berupaya dari segi fizikal untuk 
melaksanakan semua arahan, amaran dan peringatan yang dinyatakan dalam maklumat 
penggunaan.

KONTRAPENUNJUK:
Tidak Berkenaan.

 AMARAN DAN LANGKAH BERJAGA-JAGA:
•	 Baca arahan penggunaan/amaran dengan teliti sebelum menggunakan produk.
•	 Jangan tanggalkan pendakap pasca pembedahan pinggul T Scope melainkan jika 

diarahkan oleh profesional perubatan anda. Jangan ubah tetapan engsel julat pergerakan 
tanpa pengawasan profesional perubatan.

•	 Peranti ini tidak akan mencegah atau mengurangkan semua kecederaan. Pemulihan dan 
pengubahsuaian aktiviti yang betul juga merupakan bahagian penting dalam program 
rawatan yang selamat. Rujuk kepada profesional perubatan anda mengenai tahap 
aktiviti yang selamat dan sesuai semasa memakai alat ini.

•	 Jika anda mengalami kesakitan yang bertambah teruk, bengkak, kerengsaan kulit atau 
apa-apa tindak balas buruk semasa menggunakan produk ini, rujuk pakar perubatan 
anda dengan segera.

•	 Engsel pada pendakap ini direka untuk menghadkan dan/atau mengawal julat 
pergerakan. Ia tidak direka untuk menstabilkan pinggul anda semasa anda menampung 
berat badan atau menggantikan alat bantuan berjalan. Ikut nasihat doktor anda 
mengenai penampungan berat badan dan sentiasa gunakan alat bantuan yang sesuai, 
seperti tongkat ketiak atau alat bantu jalan.

•	 Pendakap ini tidak seharusnya digunakan oleh pesakit yang melebihi 250 lbs (113 kg).
•	 Undang-undang persekutuan mengehadkan penjualan peranti ini oleh atau atas arahan 

pengamal penjagaan kesihatan berlesen sahaja.
•	 Untuk kegunaan seorang pesakit sahaja.

ARAHAN PENGGUNAAN:
1.	 Tarik semula pelapik penutup engsel, laraskan had julat pergerakan (ROM) jika perlu, 

dan pasangkan semula penutup engsel.
2.	 Laraskan lanjutan (-10 hingga 70°) dengan menarik tab keluar dan meluncurkannya ke 

tetapan yang dikehendaki (Rajah A). Laraskan fleksi (-10 hingga 120°) dengan menarik 
tab ke luar dan meluncurkannya ke tetapan yang dikehendaki (Rajah B). Kunci engsel 
menggunakan butang kunci pantas berwarna merah (Rajah C).

3.	 Ukur pinggang pesakit pada paras pusat, tanggalkan tab-Y, gunting tali pinggang 
menggunakan panduan pembaris, dan pasang semula tab-Y. Letakkan tali pinggang di 
paras pusat. Perumah lacer hendaklah diletakkan di tengah belakang dengan menarik 
kedua-dua belah secara seimbang.

4.	 Luncurkan manset supaya sejajar dengan garisan tengah lateral dan pasangkan klip 
kunci tali pada tali pinggang.

5.	 Gunting atau lipat tali pencegah lanjutan, pasang semula tab-Y, dan ketatkan tali 
tersebut.

6.	 Tarik lacer ke hadapan untuk mengetatkan, kemudian kemaskannya melintasi tali 
pinggang.

7.	 Letakkan palang engsel supaya sejajar dengan trokanter besar dan kunci tuil teleskopik.
8.	 Letakkan manset peha, kunci tuil teleskopik, lilitkan tali peha, dan pasangkan gancu. 

Gunting atau lipat tali mengikut keperluan dan kemaskan.

PENGGUNAAN DAN PENJAGAAN:
Basuh tangan dengan air suam 30ºC (86ºF) menggunakan sabun lembut, kemudian bilas 
hingga bersih. Bilas dan ratakan untuk dikeringudarakan. Jangan basuh menggunakan mesin 
atau keringkan dengan pengering. Jangan letak pad atau tali ke dalam pengering mekanikal.

KANDUNGAN BAHAN:
Aluminium, Etilena vinil asetat (EVA), Nilon, Poliester, Keluli Tahan Karat.

JAMINAN:
Produk Breg disertakan dengan jaminan terhad terhadap kecacatan pengilangan dan bahan.  
Tiada jaminan lain, sama ada secara tersurat atau tersirat, diberikan. Sebarang pernyataan 
lisan atau tindakan oleh penjual tidak akan dianggap sebagai jaminan. Maklumat lanjut 
boleh didapati di www.breg.com

PELUPUSAN:
Buang produk mengikut peraturan tempatan.

MEDDELANDE TILL ANVÄNDARE: Om något allvarligt tillbud uppstår i relation till den här 
ortosen, rapportera till Breg och till den behöriga myndigheten i medlemslandet som 
användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad i.

SVENSKA
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:
Används för kontroll av rörelseomfång efter postoperativa ingrepp, inklusive primär kirurgi 
eller höftrevisionskirurgi.

AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara en legitimerad yrkesutövare, patient eller patientens 
vårdgivare. Användaren ska kunna läsa, förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra alla 
anvisningar, varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder som anges i bruksanvisningen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:
Ej tillämpligt.

 VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:
•	 Läs noggrant bruksanvisningen och varningarna innan användning.
•	 Ta inte av T Scope-höftortosen efter operation om du inte blivit instruerad att göra det av 

din vårdgivare. Ändra inte gångjärnsinställningarna för rörelseomfånget utan övervakning 
av en medicinsk specialist.

•	 Denna enhet kommer inte att förhindra eller minska alla skador. Lämplig rehabilitering 
och anpassad aktivitet är också en väsentlig del av ett säkert behandlingsprogram. 
Rådfråga din vårdgivare om en säker och lämplig aktivitetsnivå vid användning av 
denna ortos.

•	 Om du upplever ökad smärta, svullnad, hudirritation eller andra biverkningar vid 
användning av denna produkt, kontakta omedelbart din vårdgivare.

•	 Gångjärnet på det här stödet är konstruerat för att begränsa och/eller kontrollera 
rörelseområdet. Den är inte avsedd att stabilisera din höft när du belastar den, och 
den ersätter inte ett gånghjälpmedel. Följ din läkares rekommendationer angående 
belastning och använd alltid ett lämpligt hjälpmedel, såsom kryckor eller en rullator.

•	 Denna ortos bör inte användas av patienter som väger över 250 pund (ca 113 kg).
•	 Enligt federal lag i USA får denna produkt endast säljas av eller på ordination av 

legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal.
•	 Endast för engångsbruk av enskild patient.

BRUKSANVISNING:
1.	 Vik tillbaka skyddsvadderingen över gångjärnet, justera rörelseomfångets (ROM) stopp 

vid behov och sätt tillbaka skyddet.
2.	 Justera extensionen (-10 till 70°) genom att dra ut fliken och skjuta den till 

önskad inställning (Figur A). Justera flexionen (-10 till 120°) genom att dra ut 
fliken och skjuta den till önskad inställning (Figur B). Lås gångjärnet med den röda 
snabbåterställningsknappen (Figur C).

3.	 Mät patientens midja vid naveln, ta bort Y-flikarna, klipp bältet enligt linjalen och fäst 
Y-flikarna igen. Sätt midjebältet i höjd med naveln. Snörningshuset ska vara centrerat på 
ryggen genom att dra i båda sidorna lika mycket.

4.	 Skjut manschetten så att den är i linje med den laterala mittlinjen och fäst spännena 
på bältet.

5.	 Klipp eller vik extensionsspärren, sätt tillbaka Y-fliken och spänn remmen.
6.	 Dra snörningen framåt för att spänna, och fäst den sedan över midjebältet.
7.	 Placera gångjärnsstången så att den är i linje med stora trokantären och lås den 

teleskopiska spaken.
8.	 Placera lårmanschetten, lås den teleskopiska spaken, linda lårremmen och fäst spännet. 

Justera remmen genom att klippa eller vika den och säkra den på plats.

ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL:
Handtvätta i 30ºC (86ºF) varmt vatten med mild tvål, skölj noggrant. Skölj och lägg ut platt 
för att lufttorka. Får ej tvättas i maskin eller torktumlas. Placera inte kuddar eller remmar i 
torkskåp eller torktumlare.

MATERIALINNEHÅLL:
Aluminium, etylenvinylacetat (EVA), nylon, polyester, rostfritt stål.

GARANTI:
Bregs produkter har en begränsad garanti för tillverknings- och materialfel. Ingen annan 
garanti, uttrycklig eller underförstådd, ges och ingen bekräftelse från säljaren, genom ord 
eller handling, kommer att utgöra en garanti. Se www.breg.com

KASSERING:
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser. 
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